I,	Docket No.: 20518/10
FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
P08/REV02	I NAVI uni ani ani
Tab settings → → → ▼ To the Honorable Commissioner of Pa 1018309	916ue attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Specialized Health Products, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ics).
Safety Syringe Corporation c/o Specialized Health Products International, Inc.	Name: Tyco Healthcare Group LP
	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	17.
3. Nature of conveyance:	27 3,,
	Charact Address of 15 Homnshive Street
Assignment	Street Address: 15 Hampshire Street
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	
☐ Other	City: Mansfield State: MA ZIP: 02048
	,
Execution Date: June 27, 2001	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application	the execution date of the application is:
If this document is being filed together with a new application	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/433.449 filed 11/4/99	6,254,575
09/433,449 filed 11/4/99 09/804,960 filed 3/13/01	
07/00 1,500	
Additional numbers attac	hed? 🔲 Yes 🛛 No
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents
	\$ 120.00
Name: Mark S. Leonardo, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 120.00
Internal Address: Brown Rudnick Freed & Gesmer	★ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be
	credited or debited to deposit account
Box IP, 18th Floor	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: One Financial Center	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: One I management	6. Deposit deserving
	50-0369
City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02111	
City: Boston 08/30/2001 DBTRNE 00000215 09/433449 DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE
120.00 00	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infor	mation is true and dollies and
of the original document.	August 23, 2001
Mark S. Leonardo	Signature 4 Date
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover	Signature sheet, attachments, and document:
Total number of pages including cover	PATENT

REEL: 012110 FRAME: 0263

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") effective the 27th day of June, 2001 by Specialized Health Products, Inc. ("SHP"), Safety Syringe Corporation ("SSC"), corporations of the State of Utah and wholly owned subsidiaries of Specialized Health Products International, Inc., having an office at 585 West 500 South, Bountiful, Utah 84010, and Tyco Healthcare Group LP, a Delaware Partnership having an office at 15 Hampshire Street, Mansfield, Massachusetts 02048 ("Kendall").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, SSC and Kendall are parties to a certain Development and License Agreement dated March 29, 2000, as amended, (the "Agreement"), under which SSC agrees to sell, and Kendall agrees to purchase, certain patents, technology and know-how owned by SSC in the design, development and manufacture of safety syringe products as described in the Agreement (the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, included among the Inventions to be purchased by Kendall is the entire right, title and interest in and to patent applications entitled, REACCESSIBLE MEDICAL NEEDLE SAFETY DEVICES AND METHODS, Serial No. 09/433,449, filed November 4, 1999, with corresponding Divisional Application No. 09/804,960, filed April 24, 2001 and PCT Application No. PCT/US00/29998, filed October 31, 2000; and REACCESSIBLE MEDICAL NEEDLE SAFETY DEVICES AND METHODS, Serial No. 09/434,036, filed November 4, 1999 and to be issued as U.S. Patent No. 6,254,575 on July 3, 2001, with corresponding PCT Application No. PCT/US00/29971, filed October 31, 2000, (the "Applications").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by SHP and SSC, SHP and SSC hereby agrees as follows:

PATENT REEL: 012110 FRAME: 0264

1. Definitions. Terms not otherwise defined in this Assignment shall have the same respective meanings ascribed to them in the Agreement.

2. Assignment.

- SHP hereby sells, assigns and transfers to SSC, its successors, assigns (a) and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all of the Inventions which are disclosed and claimed, and any and all of the Inventions which are disclosed but not claimed, in the Applications, and in and to all United States and foreign patents issuing from the Applications and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patents and applications for United States Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any of the Inventions disclosed in the Applications; and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents which have been or shall be issued on any such Inventions or improvements; and
- SSC hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Kendall, its successors, (b) assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to any and all of the Inventions which are disclosed and claimed, and any and all of the Inventions which are disclosed but not claimed, in the Applications, and in and to all United States and foreign patents issuing from the Applications and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patents and applications for United States Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any of the Inventions disclosed in the Applications; and in and to all original and reissued patents or related foreign documents which have been or shall be issued on any such Inventions or improvements; and
- SSC authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the (c) United States to issue to Kendall, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this Assignment, any and all United States Letters Patent on the Inventions or any of them disclosed in the Applications; and

(d) SSC authorizes and agrees that Kendall may apply for and receive foreign Letters Patent or rights of any other kind for the Inventions, or any of them: and may claim, in applications for said foreign Letters Patent or other rights, the priority of the Applications under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement; and that, when requested, at the expense of Kendall, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned or the undersigned's executors or administrators will, for the United States and all foreign countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications or other documents on any and all such Inventions; execute all rightful oaths, agreements, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to Kendall, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the undersigned relating to said Inventions and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible which Kendall, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said Inventions and for vesting title to said Inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on such Inventions, in Kendall, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SHP and SSC have caused this Assignment to be executed as a scaled instrument as of the date below by its officer thereunto duly authorized.

SPECIALIZED HEALTH PRODUCTS,

INC.

Name: Paul S. Evans

Title: Vice President

Date: June 27, 2001

RECORDED: 08/27/2001

SAFETY SYRINGE CORPORATION

Name: Paul S. Evans

Title: Vice President

Date: June 27, 2001

Page 3